  HCM4
Thermal Energy
Calculating Meter Systems For
‘The Digital Age’
1
1
HCM4009  - Thermal Energy Calculating Meter -  230 volts

Manufactured to ISOEN 1434 Parts 1 to 6
Ethylene Glycol Concentration Programmable
Order Code(s)
  hcm4009         Re Settable – Display
meters uk Ltd
Whitegate, White Lund Trading Estate, Lancaster,
Lancashire, UK, LA3 3BT    Tel 01524 555929   Fax 01524 847009
e mail   sales@meters.co.uk     website www.meters.co.uk
IN
STA
LLA
TIO
N
 IN
STR
U
C
TIO
N
S
  HCM4
Thermal Energy
Calculating Meter Systems For
‘The Digital Age’
2
2
Installation Instructions
The HCM4 consists of 3 component parts
1 – The HCM4 Energy Calculating Meter
2 – A Set (of two) Digital High Accuracy Digital DHAS sensors
3 – A Set (of two) ‘Strap On’ Pockets – The temperature sensor bulbs can be strapped
directly onto the pipe work .
Mounting
The HCM4 is designed for wall mounting, a screw case hanging position is located at the
top centre of the case with two wall fixing positions located under the terminal cover
Wiring
Wiring block list  -- terminals are marked on the pcb –
Remove Meter front cover to expose wiring block
Wiring Terminal List
1 =  Power In (+) -Either Mains 230v or 24v
2 =  Power In (-) - Either Mains 230v  or 24v
3 =  Sensor Hot -- Brown
4 =  Sensor Hot -- Green
5=  Sensor Hot -- Blue
6 =  Flow Meter 1 (+)
7 =  Flow Meter 1  (-)
8 =  Pulsed Output 1   (+)
9 =  Pulsed Output 1   (-)
10 = Analog Output (4 -20 mA) 1 Active (where fitted)
11 = Analog Output (4 - 20 mA) 2 (where fitted)
12 = Analog Output (4 - 20 mA Passive (where fitted)
13 = CAT Terminal (+) –Building Alarm Terminal (where fitted)  www.hcm4.com/cat.htm
14 = CAT Terminal (-) – Building Alarm Terminal (where fitted) www.hcm4.com/cat.htm
15 = Pulsed Output 2 (+) -- (where fitted)
16 = Pulsed Output 2 (-) -- (where fitted)
17 = Flow Meter 2 (+) -- (where fitted)
18 = Flow Meter 2 (-) -- (where fitted)
19 = Sensor Cold -- Brown
20 = Sensor Cold – Green
21 = Sensor Cold -- Blue
Installation Tip
Fit sensors and wire in
before powering up
Hot
Sensor
Cold
Sensor
Flow Meter Cable
6 = Red  7 = Black
Pulsed Output
10 Pulses = 1 kWh/mWh
Power Supply